On August 18, 2021, we granted non-qualified stock options to purchase up to 5,000,000 shares of our common stock to a key employee, at an exercise price of

$0.0017 per share. The stock options vest equally over a period of 36 months and expire August 18, 2026. These options are exercisable on a cashless basis, any time after
August 18, 2022. During the period ended December 31, 2022, the key employee left the Company, and the options were forfeited.

F-26

On February 1, 2022, we granted non-qualified stock options to purchase up to 122,500,000 shares of our common stock to five board members, three of which are

independent, and one employee, at an exercise price of $0.0295 per share.  The stock options vest equally over a period of 36 months and expire February 1, 2025. These
options are exercisable on a cashless basis, anytime after March 1, 2022.

The Company used the historical industry index to calculate volatility, since the Company’s stock history did not represent the expected future volatility of the

Company’s common stock.

The fair value of options granted during the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, were determined using the Black Scholes method with the following
assumptions:

Year Ended
December 31,

2022

Year Ended
December 31,

2021
Risk free interest rate   1.29%   1.86%
Stock volatility factor   229%   272%
Weighted average expected option life   2.5 years   5 years
Expected dividend yield   0%   0%

A summary of the Company’s stock option activity and related information follows:

Year Ended

December 31, 2022
Year Ended

December 31, 2021

   Options

Weighted
average exercise

price   Options

Weighted
average exercise

price
Outstanding – beginning of year   768,233,332   $ 0.0052   429,675,799   $ 0.0052
Granted   125,500,000   0.0068   373,000,000   0.0068
Exercised   (4,000,000)   0.0019   (13,442,467)   0.0066
Forfeited   (7,000,000)   0.0127   (21,000,000)   0.0021
Outstanding – end of year   879,733,332   $ 0.0092   768,233,332   $ 0.0060
Exercisable at the end of year   684,914,154   $ 0.0072   471,914,611   $ 0.0063
Weighted average fair value of options granted during the year   $ 2,495,600   $ 2,580,600

As of December 31, 2022, and December 31, 2021, the intrinsic value of the stock options was approximately $362,102 and $5,256,720, respectively. Stock option

expenses for the year ended December 31, 2022, and 2021 were $1,891,371 and $1,247,048, respectively.

The Black Scholes option valuation model was developed for use in estimating the fair value of traded options, which do not have vesting restrictions and are fully

transferable. In addition, option valuation models require the input of highly subjective assumptions, including the expected stock price volatility. Because the Company’s